ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE AND ENACT AN ORDINACE OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO, NORTH DAKOTA, RELATED TO THE **SPEED LIMIT** WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF BUFFALO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO, NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1: The following Ordinance of the City of Buffalo is hereby created and enacted to read as follows:

The speed limit on streets within the City of Buffalo shall be 20 miles per hour on all roadways within the City of Buffalo, unless clearly posted at 15 miles per hour where children are typically present, and, other than Cass County 10 (Main Street). Cass County shall determine the speed limit of Cass County 10 within Buffalo, North Dakota, which currently is limited to 25 miles per hour.

SECTION 2: Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its final passage and publication.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Auditor

Date of First Reading: July 11th, 2022 Date of Second Reading: August 8th, 2022 Date of Third and Final Reading: September 12th, 2022